Minnesota law.
area or state wayside over 50 acres in area unless it has affixed to its windshield in the lower right corner thereof a permit which is provided for hereinafter. The commissioner of natural resources shall procure permits in such form as he shall prescribe for each calendar year which by appropriate language shall grant permission to use any state park, state monument, state recreation area or state wayside over 50 acres in area. Permits for each calendar year shall be provided and placed on sale before October 1 next preceding, and may be affixed and used on or at any time after said date until the end of the calendar year for which issued. Such permits in each category shall be numbered consecutively for each year of issue. A fee of \$3 shall be charged for each permit issued, except that permits of appropriate special design may be sold individually at \$1 covering the use of state parks, state monuments, state recreation areas or state waysides under such conditions as the commissioner may prescribe for a designated period of not more than two days. The fee collected shall be deposited in the state park development account in the state treasury. Such permits shall be issued by such employees of the division of parks and recreation as the commissioner of natural resources may designate in writing and as hereinbefore provided.

- (b) The commissioner shall issue without charge an employee's motor vehicle permit to any state employee who, for the purpose of performing official duties, must enter places where park stickers are required. The employee shall display his employee's permit on his motor vehicle in the same manner as state park stickers are displayed. A motor vehicle displaying only an employee's permit may not enter a place where park stickers are required if the vehicle is used for purposes other than those authorized by this clause (b).
- (c) No state park permit is necessary for entry of a motor vehicle into a state park, state monument, state recreation area, or state wayside, on one day each calendar year which the commissioner may designate as state park open house day for the purpose of acquainting the public with state parks, monuments, recreation areas, and waysides. The commissioner shall announce the date of state park open house day at least 30 days in advance of the open house.

Approved May 14, 1971.

## CHAPTER 278—S.F.No.1925

An act relating to highway patrolmen, retirement; providing for elective joint and survivor annuities for certain patrolmen and

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

establishing certain provisions thereof; increasing the rate of interest which must be paid on re-entry into state service; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Sections 352B.08, Subdivision 2; and 352B.11, Subdivision 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 352B.08, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. HIGHWAY PATROL: RETIREMENT ASSOCIA-TION; SURVIVOR ANNUITIES. The annuity shall be paid in monthly installments equal to that portion of the average monthly salary of the annuitant as a patrolman from which deductions were made for contribution to either fund, multiplied by two and one-half percent for each year of service not exceeding 20 and two percent for each year of service in excess of 20. For purposes of this subdivision, that portion of the monthly salary of an annuitant from which such deductions were made for the period before June 4, 1969, shall be treated as \$600. In lieu of the life annuity herein provided, the patrolman with 20 years or more of service may elect a joint and survivor annuity, payable to his surviving spouse during her natural life, adjusted to the actuarial equivalent value of such life annuity. The joint and survivor annuity elected by a patrolman may also provide that the elected annuity be reinstated to the life annuity herein provided, if after drawing the elected joint and survivor annuity, the surviving spouse dies prior to the death of the patrol-man. This reinstatement shall not be retroactive but shall be in effect for the first full month subsequent to the death of the surviving spouse. This additional joint and survivor option with reinstatement clause shall be adjusted to the actuarial equivalent value of a regular life annuity. The patrolman with 20 years or more of service may elect a joint and survivor annuity at any age but payable only on or after his 55th birthdate.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 352B.11, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:
- Subd. 3. RE-ENTRY INTO STATE SERVICE. Should any patrolman, who has become separated from state service as a patrolman and has received a refundment of his payments into this fund or the state employees retirement fund, re-enter the state service as a patrolman, such patrolman shall receive credit for the period of his prior state service as a patrolman provided he repays into the fund the amount of his refundment, plus interest thereon at the rate of three five percent per annum, at any time prior to his subsequent retirement. Such repayment may be made in installments as the Highway Patrolmen's Retirement Association shall direct.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Sec. 3. Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, any person who on the effective date of this act is serving as director of driver licenses and who is presently an inactive member of the highway patrolmen's retirement association may designate the joint and survivor annuity as provided by section 352B.08, subdivision 2. The provisions of this section shall expire on July 1, 1983.

Approved May 14, 1971.

## CHAPTER 279—S.F.No.2047

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the conveyance by the state of a certain easement over certain lands in the county of Carver.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. CONVEYANCE OF STATE LANDS; EAGLE LAKE DAM, CARVER COUNTY. The state of Minnesota, department of natural resources is the owner of an easement over the following described lands situated in the county of Carver, state of Minnesota, to wit:

The West thirty (30) acres of the South Half of the Southwest Quarter of Section Twenty-seven (27), Township One Hundred Sixteen (116) North, Range Twenty Six (26) West.

The easement is for the following purposes:

To construct and maintain a channel and a dam and for the perpetual flowage in the outlet channel of Eagle Lake, on the above described premises. The flowage to be at an elevation as effected by the dam which is to have a crest elevation of 148.5 feet, project datum, based on the following described benchmark; a spike in south root of 24 inch elm, 14 feet West of broken basswood. B. M. Elevation 150.0 feet.

Employees and agents of the State shall have access to the site for construction, maintenance and for fish management purposes, and shall have the right to use any earth and other materials on said premises to construct and maintain a roadway.

Sec. 2. The lands heretofore described in section 1 are in the process of being subdivided, and that portion of the state owned easement authorizing the employees and agents of the state to have

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.